2C

Action

General Session

Approval of the September 2018 Consent Calendar

Executive Summary: The Executive Director recommends that the Commission approve the September 2018 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

Recommended Action: Approve the September 2018 Consent Calendar.

Presenter: None

Strategic Plan Goal

III. Communication and Engagement

b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

Consent Calendar

Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the September 27-28, 2018 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. ARANDA, Anthony R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

2. BARR, Fawn H.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

3. BARTELS, Lisa L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

4. BATTEN, Robert J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

5. BENNETT, Timothy B.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

6. BURGHARDT, Melissa S.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. BURNS, Janelle

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

8. CAMP, Elizabeth S.

She is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

9. CANFIELD, Stephen

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

10. CANTO, Jeffrey J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

11. CHIPLEY, Trenton

The pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

12. COLLINS, Jason M.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

13. CORLETTO, Jorge A.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

14. COX, Kathryn A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

15. CROUSE, Brent E.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

16. CRUZ, Javier L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. DANIELS, April J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

18. DAVIS, Matthew W.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

19. DAVIS, William P.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. DAVY, Kevin M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

21. DAWLEY, Marian C.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

22. DILUCCHIO, Damien M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. **DIOSDADO**, Robert

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

24. ECHEVARRIA, Cely A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

25. EDDINGS, Kevin J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

26. GARCIA, Rubin A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

27. GONZALEZ, Gabriel D.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

28. GRISAFE, Mark A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

29. GUINTO, Ronald D.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

30. HARRILL, Craig B.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. HERNANDEZ, Celeste R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

32. HILEMAN, Summer

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

33. HOFFMAN, Jane D.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

34. HOGANS, Twanda C.

She is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

35. ILGENFRITZ, Robert B.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

36. IVEY, Michael

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

37. JALBERT, Michael D.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

38. JAMES, Anthony J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

39. JESSUP, Christopher T.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

40. JONES, Petra H.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

41. KOVAC, Paul C.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

42. LAM, Douglas W.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

43. LANGSTON, Charles L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

44. LAU, Owen

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

45. LAWRENCE, Margaret A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

46. LINO, Timothy K.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

47. LIPNER, Matthew R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

48. LIRA, David

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

49. MARSHALL, Evelyn R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

50. MCCOY, Nancy J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. MCGUIRE, Abby S.

She is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

52. MCMURRY, Thomas W.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

53. MEYEROTT, Theresa A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

54. MILLER, Kara V.

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

55. MORANON, Aschara

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

56. MULLIGAN, Patrick J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

57. MURPHY, Marilynn L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

58. **NEGRETE III, Bernard J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

59. **NEWTON, Larry L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

60. NICHOLS, Stephanie D.

She is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

61. OAKES, David J.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

62. OBESO III, Thomas L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

63. OHANYAN, Nvard

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of seven (7) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

64. OJHA, Sarita R.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

65. ORLUCK, Jason H.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

66. PAPA, Don S.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. PEAR, Matthew M.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

68. PEREZ, Antonio

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

69. QUINTANO, Deanna D.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

70. RAMIREZ, Jesus

The pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

71. REVERDITTO, Jarrett C.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

72. ROBERTSON, Pamela C.

She is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

73. ROBLEDO, Jose G.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

74. ROSALES, Edward

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

75. SANDERS, William T.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

76. SANDOVAL, Albert L.

He is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

77. SINGLETARY, John H.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

78. SNYDER, Seth A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

79. SOUSA, Francisca I.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

80. STOCK, Ronnie E.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

81. THOMAS, Yesenia

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

82. TRAN, Ny T.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

83. VOLLBERG, Lori A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

84. WEISCHEDEL, Max L.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

85. WOOTTON, Raul A.

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fourteen (14) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 and the pending application is **granted**.

CONSENT DETERMINATIONS

The following consent determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

86. ALADIUME, Lawrence E.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that he is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

87. ALVAREZ, Gerardo G.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

88. CARAVALHO, Daniel D.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

89. CHRISTOU, Andreas

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that he is the subject of **public reproval** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

91. GROSS, Michael

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

92. **HEINECKE, Cheri A.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows her to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission

pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

93. HERNANDEZ, Carlos

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows her to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

94. LA ROSA, Jonathan J.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of two hundred ninety-five (295) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

95. LINN, Dawn E.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, her certification documents are **suspended for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, effective October 5, 2018 to October 4, 2023, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

96. LOPEZ, Valentin R.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of two hundred twenty (220) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

97. MAKER, David A.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

98. MCGLASSON, Jamie D.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, effective October 5, 2018 to October 4, 2023, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

99. MERCADO, Manuel J.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, his certification documents are **suspended for a period of three hundred sixty-four (364) days**, and he is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years**, effective October 5, 2018 to October 4, 2023, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

100. RAY, Joanna D.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

101. WORMMEESTER, Randall B.

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

DEFAULT DECISIONS AND ORDERS FOR ADOPTION

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decisions and Orders for the Commission's adoption:

102. FIGUEROA, Sharon L.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her credentials are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days.

103. GONZALES, John D.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are suspended for a period of ninety (90) days.

104. GRANT, Colby B.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

105. SORRENTINO, Michael D.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his pending application is **denied**.

106. SPODEN, Jeffrey S.

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, his credentials are **revoked**.

PROPOSED DECISION FOR ADOPTION

An Administrative Law Judge has prepared the following Proposed Decision for the Commission's adoption, which is equivalent to the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials:

107. SANCHEZ, Edward E.

The Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision to **publicly reprove** him as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421 is adopted.

Division of Professional Practices Information Items

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the September 27-28, 2018 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

SELF-REVOCATION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

108. IRWIN, Steven M.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are revoked, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

109. NODEN, Barry T.

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are revoked, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

TERMINATION OF PROBATION

The following individual has successfully completed probation:

110. HARRIS, Bridgette R.

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission effective on May 31, 2013, the stay order is made permanent and her credentials are restored.

MANDATORY ACTIONS

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

111. ANDERSON, Audra L.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault w/deadly weapon other than firearm).

112. BUTTS, Heather A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(c)(1) (lewd and lascivious act upon a child); for which she is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

113. CALVERT, Halden B.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (child molesting); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

114. FELDER, Kimberly A.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425.5, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as she was found to be insane by the court through criminal proceedings for felony violations of California Penal Code sections 664(a)/187(a) (attempted murder), 273d(a) (corporal injury to a child), 245(a)(1) (assault with a deadly weapon), 203 (mayhem), and 273a(a) (child abuse).

115. GARCIA, John V.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act), for which, as a term of probation, do not work with minors for the term of probation.

116. HUITT, Aaron W.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his conviction for felony violation of Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault by means of force likely to produce GBI) and misdemeanor violation of Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (assault by means of force likely to produce GBI).

117. LOPEZ, Jessica M.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.2(a)(2) (distribute or show pornography to a minor).

118. LUNA, Alvaro

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288a(b)(2) (oral copulation with person under 16 years); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

119. MCKINNEY, Owen R.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 415(2) (disturbing

the peace) and 415(3) (offensive words); for which, as a term of probation, he shall not petition for reinstatement of his teaching license in California.

120. NUGENT, Christopher J.

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (child molesting) (6 counts); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

121. **PARK, Sam F.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd act upon a child).

122. PIETRO, John D.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 647(a) (disorderly conduct: solicit lewd act).

123. POPE, Jessica S.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health and Safety Code section 11377(a) (possess controlled substance).

124. RAHH, Amen

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 424 (embezzlement by public officer), two counts.

125. RIVERS, La Tonya

Pursuant to Education Code section 44424 and 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are revoked and all applications for certification are **denied** following her felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft: money/labor/prop \$400+).

126. SANCHEZ, Pablo

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating Penal Code section 503 (embezzlement).

127. SMITH, Evan G.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6(a)(1) (annoy/molest a child); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

128. SPENCER, Michael J.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd or lascivious act with a child).

129. TENORIO, John

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating Penal Code section 459 (First degree burglary, person present), a serious felony.

130. UNGRICHT, James R.

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647(a) (solicit lewd act).

131. WOODS, Maurice

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony convictions for violating Penal Code section 245(a)(2) (assault with a firearm, with a prior) a serious and violent felony and section 245(a)(1) (assault).

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

- 132. ARMIJO, Javier F.
- 133. CHAVEZ, Miguel A.
- 134. FONTES, Chad D.
- 135. JONES, Jennifer S.

- 136. KENNEDY, Charles T.
- 137. MAYER, Charles P.
- 138. SISCO, Talia
- 139. TRAN, Tech T.

SUSPENSION DUE TO REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS IN ANOTHER STATE

All credentials held by the following individual was suspended, pursuant to Education Code section 44423.5, due to revocation of teaching credentials, license, or permits in another state. The credentials will remain suspended until final disposition by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing.

140. PRESSER, Andrea Elena

TERMINATION OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS

Pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d), the automatic suspension of all credentials held by the following individuals is terminated and the matter referred to the Committee of Credentials for review.

- 141. AMAYA, Shane L.
- 142. CHUNG, Kwang W.
- 143. REVERDITTO, Jarrett C.
- 144. TYLER, Stephen E.
- 145. WEBB, William H.

TERMINATION OF SUSPENSION UNDER EDUCATION CODE SECTION 44423.5

The suspension of all credentials held by the following individual is terminated, pursuant to Education Code section 44423.5, following final disposition by the Committee of Credentials.

146. CLARKSON, Patrick J.

Certification Division

VALIDATION OF SERVICE RENDERED WITHOUT A CREDENTIAL The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of Education Code section 45036

Name	School District/Charter	County	Period of Service
Susan Alexander	Sierra Montessori	Nevada	08/02/2018-08/21/2018
	Academy		
Lucia Alfaro	Livingston Union	Merced	07/02/2018-07/12/2018
Pamela Atkison	Simi Valley Unified	Ventura	07/02/2018-07/17/2018
Karen Clarke	Perris Union High	Riverside	03/01/2018-03/15/2018
April Crain	Atwater Elementary	Merced	08/10/2018-08/15/2018
Autumn Drews	Richfield	Tehama	06/04/2018-06/05/2018
Veronica Duran	Fillmore Unified	Ventura	06/02/2018-06/07/2018
Willie Gainer Jr.	Murrieta Valley	Riverside	07/01/2018-07/10/2018
Christine Henebry	Campbell Union High	Santa Clara	08/10/2018-08/24/2018
Roger Hixon	Simi Valley Unified	Ventura	08/02/2018-08/10/2018
Sorour Khalili	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-07/23/2018
Henry Keatts	Moorpark Unified	Ventura	07/01/2018-07/13/2018
Martha Morales	Atwater Elementary	Merced	08/01/2018-08/15/2018
Maria Nuci	Atwater Elementary	Merced	08/10/2018-08/15/2018
Steffan O'Neill	Shoreline Unified	Marin	08/20/2018-08/27/2018
Jessica Paredes	National	San Diego	07/01/2018-07/18/2018
Paul Peterson	Ventura Unified	San Diego	03/02/2018-04/10/2018
Celia Pilkington	Fullerton	Orange	07/01/2018-07/24/2018
Laurie Printz	Simi Valley Unified	Ventura	08/02/2018-08/09/2018
Vielka Punches	Weaver Union	Merced	08/01/2018-08/14/2018
Mike Reynolds	Lake Elsinore Unified	Riverside	07/02/2018-07/09/2018
Manpreet Samra	Atwater Elementary	Merced	08/10/2018-08/16/2018
*David Tenney	Fresno COE	Fresno	08/02/2018-08/08/2018
Carol Timmerman	Merced City	Merced	08/09/2018-08/20/2018
William Tucker	Shoreline Unified	Marin	08/20/2018-08/27/2018
Ruby Zamora	Val Verde Unified	Riverside	06/01/2018-06/19/2018

^{*}Holds more than one credential

Program Approval

Introduction

This agenda item presents two single subject matter preparation programs submitted by an institution of higher education for approval.

Background

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from subject matter review panels. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, the two programs may be completed concurrently.

Subject Matter Program Review Procedures

Subject matter educators review the submitting institution's response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies, and address minimum unit and content area requirements. The institution's responses to the Commission's subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the subject matter requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. If the program does not meet the standards, the institution is given an explanation of the findings. The institution may then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission approved subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's SMRs and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

Summary Information on the Proposed Single Subject Matter Preparation Programs

University of California, Santa Barbara

The University of California, Santa Barbara (UCSB) will offer a Subject Matter Preparation Program (SMPP) in Mathematics. The SMPP will be housed in the Department of Mathematics, but course offerings will come from additional departments such as the Department of Probability and Statistics and the Department of Education. The SMPP in Mathematics will provide undergraduate students with an advanced level of mathematics knowledge and skills from the core domains for California secondary mathematics

classrooms: Number and Quantity, Algebra, Geometry, Probability and Statistics, Calculus and History of Mathematics. Candidates will complete 45 quarter-units of work in these areas. The design of the program is aligned with the Bachelor of Arts in Mathematics with Concentration in High School Teaching offered by the Department of Mathematics. Candidates will engage in mathematics content at a high level, and they will develop the practices of mathematics such as persevering in problem solving and constructing arguments.

The SMPP in Mathematics also requires a minimum of 25 quarter-units in coursework that provides breadth and perspective to supplement and enhance the core mathematics content. Candidates will demonstrate knowledge in computer science and physics. They will also study theories of teaching and learning in mathematics education courses, and these courses fulfill requirements for the Minor in Science and Mathematics Education offered by the Department of Education. The SMPP in Mathematics is a program of study that will prepare students to enter credential programs in secondary mathematics.

University of California, Santa Barbara

The University of California, Santa Barbara (UCSB) will offer a Subject Matter Preparation Program (SMPP) in Foundational-Level Mathematics. The SMPP will be housed in the Department of Mathematics, but course offerings will come from additional departments such as the Department of Probability and Statistics and the Department of Education. The SMPP in Foundational-Level Mathematics will provide undergraduate students with an advanced level of mathematics knowledge and skills from the core domains for California secondary mathematics classrooms: Number and Quantity, Algebra, Geometry and Probability and Statistics. Candidates will complete 33 quarter-units of coursework in these areas. The design of the program is aligned with the Minor in Mathematics for High School Teaching offered by the Department of Mathematics. Candidates will engage in mathematics content at a high level, and they will develop the practices of mathematics such as persevering in problem solving and constructing arguments.

The SMPP in Foundational-Level Mathematics also requires 19 quarter-units in coursework that provides breadth and perspective to supplement and enhance the core mathematics content. Candidates will study theories of teaching and learning in mathematics education courses, and these courses fulfill requirements for the Minor in Science and Mathematics Education offered by the Department of Education. The SMPP in Foundational-Level Mathematics is a program of study that will prepare students to enter credential programs in secondary mathematics.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the subject matter programs listed below: Single Subject Matter Program

- University of California Santa Barbara; Mathematics
- University of California, Santa Barbara; Foundational-Level Mathematics